unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. An initial review of the accounting policies was completed to determine material
differences and Nasdaq will continue to review the accounting policies and practices of Adenza, and as a result, may identify differences between the
accounting policies and practices of the two companies that, when conformed, could have an impact on the financial statements of the Company after
giving effect to the Acquisition.

As a result of the foregoing, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and
as additional analysis is performed. The preliminary pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2023

($ in millions)

   (Note 3)   (Note 5)

Nasdaq
Historical

As of March 31,
2023

Adenza
Group

Reclassed
As of March 31,

2023

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Acquisition

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Financing

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 373   $ 190   $ (5,911)   (a) (b)   $ 5,872   (a)   $ 524
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   57   1   —   —   58
Default funds and margin deposits   7,055   —   —   —   7,055
Financial investments   197   —   —   —   197
Receivables, net   666   193   —   —   859
Other current assets   192   19   (4)   (c)   —   207

Total current assets   8,540   403   (5,915)   5,872   8,900
Property and equipment, net   529   8   —   —   537
Goodwill   8,103   3,680   3,214   (d)   —   14,997
Intangible assets, net   2,545   1,913   1,941   (e)   —   6,399
Operating lease assets   427   16   —   —   443
Other non-current assets   631   63   (12)   (c)   —   682

Total assets   $ 20,775   $ 6,083   $ (772)   $ 5,872   $ 31,958

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 183   $ 46   $ —   $ —   $ 229
Section 31 fees payable to SEC   125   —   —   —   125
Accrued personnel costs   157   —   —   —   157
Deferred revenue   664   152   —   —   816
Other current liabilities   173   22   —   —   195
Default funds and margin deposits   7,055   —   —   —   7,055
Short-term debt   347   20   (20)   (f)   260   (j)   607

Total current liabilities   8,704   240   (20)   260   9,184
Long-term debt   4,762   1,955   (1,955)   (f)   5,632   (j)   10,394
Deferred tax liabilities, net   463   341   486   (g)   —   1,290
Operating lease liabilities   442   16   —   —   458
Other non-current liabilities   225   9   —   —   234

Total liabilities   14,596   2,561   (1,489)   5,892   21,560

Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Nasdaq stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value   5   —   1   (i)   —   6
Additional paid-in capital   1,312   3,712   672   (h) (i)   —   5,696
Common stock in treasury, at cost   (555)   —   —   —   (555)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,006)   (30)   30   (i)   —   (2,006)
Retained earnings

  7,411

  (160)

  14

(b)

(h) (i)
  (20)

(k)

  7,245

Total Nasdaq stockholders’ equity   6,167   3,522   717   (20)   10,386
Noncontrolling interests   12   —   —   —   12

Total equity   6,179   3,522   717   (20)   10,398

Total liabilities and equity   $ 20,775   $ 6,083   $ (772)   $ 5,872   $ 31,958

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

($ in millions, except per share data)

   (Note 3)   (Note 6)

Nasdaq
Historical

Year Ended
December 31,

2022

Adenza
Group

Reclassed
Year Ended

December 31,
2022

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Acquisition

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments –
Financing

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Market Platforms   $ 4,225   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 4,225
Capital Access Platforms   1,684   —   —   —   1,684
Adenza   —   514   —   —   514
Anti-Financial Crime   306   —   —   —   306
Other revenues   11   —   —   —   11

Total revenues   6,226   514   —   —   6,740

Transaction-based expenses:
Transaction rebates   (2,092)   —   —   —   (2,092)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   (552)   —   —   —   (552)

Revenues less transaction-based expenses   3,582   514   —   —   4,096

Operating expenses:
Compensation and benefits   1,003   181   393   (a)   —   1,577
Professional and contract services   140   12   —   —   152
Computer operations and data communications   207   16   —   —   223
Occupancy   104   10   —   —   114
General, administrative and other   125   11   —   —   136
Marketing and advertising   51   1   —   —   52
Depreciation and amortization   258   163   193   (b)   —   614
Regulatory   33   —   —   —   33
Merger and strategic initiatives   82   1   136   (c)   —   219
Restructuring charges   15   18   —   —   33

Total operating expenses   2,018   413   722   —   3,153

Operating income   1,564   101   (722)   —   943
Interest income   7   1   —   —   8
Interest expense   (129)   (172)   —   (197)   (e)   (498)
Other income   2   1   —   —   3
Net income from unconsolidated investees   31   —   —   —   31

Income before income taxes   1,475   (69)   (722)   (197)   487
Income tax provision (benefit)   352   (25)   (82)   (d)   (49)   (f)   196

Net income   $ 1,123   $ (44)   $ (640)   $ (148)   $ 291
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   2   —   —   —   2

Net income attributable to Nasdaq   $ 1,125   $ (44)   $ (640)   $ (148)   $ 293

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—Basic   492.4   85.6   (g)   578.0   (g)
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding—

Diluted   497.9   85.6   (g)   583.5   (g)
Earnings per share—Basic   $ 2.28   $ 0.51   (g)
Earnings per share—Diluted   $ 2.26   $ 0.50   (g)

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

($ in millions, except per share data)

   (Note 3)   (Note 6)

Nasdaq
Historical

Three
Months

Ended March 31,
2023

Adenza
Group

Reclassed
Three Months

Ended March 31,
2023

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Acquisition

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Financing

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Market Platforms   $ 1,032   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,032
Capital Access Platforms   416   —   —   —   416
Adenza   —   126   —   —   126
Anti-Financial Crime   84   —   —   —   84
Other revenues   1   —   —   —   1

Total revenues   1,533   126   —   —   1,659
Transaction-based expenses:
Transaction rebates   (487)   —   —   —   (487)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees   (132)   —   —   —   (132)

Revenues less transaction-based expenses   914   126   —   —   1,040

Operating expenses:
Compensation and benefits   256   51   —   —   307
Professional and contract services   32   2   —   —   34
Computer operations and data

communications   54   5   —   —   59
Occupancy   39   2   —   —   41
General, administrative and other   14   2   —   —   16
Marketing and advertising   9   —   —   —   9
Depreciation and amortization   69   42   47 (b)   —   158
Regulatory   9   —   —   —   9
Merger and strategic initiatives   2   —   —   —   2
Restructuring charges   18   1   —   —   19

Total operating expenses   502   105   47   —   654

Operating income   412   21   (47)   —   386
Interest income   6   1   —   —   7
Interest expense   (36)   (54)   —   (32) (e)   (122)
Other income   —   1   —   —   1
Net income from unconsolidated investees   14   —   —   —   14

Income before income taxes   396   (31)   (47)   (32)   286
Income tax provision (benefit)   95   (5)   (12) (d)   (8) (f)   70

Net income   $ 301   $ (26)   $ (35)   $ (24)   $ 216
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests   1   —   —   —   1

Net income attributable to Nasdaq   $ 302   $ (26)   $ (35)   $ (24)   $ 217

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding—Basic   489.9   85.6 (g)   575.5 (g)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding—Diluted   494.8   85.6 (g)   580.4 (g)

Earnings per share—Basic   $ 0.62   $ 0.38 (g)
Earnings per share—Diluted   $ 0.61   $ 0.37 (g)

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 - Description of the Acquisition and Financing Transactions

The Acquisition

On June 12, 2023, Nasdaq announced that it had entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) by and among Nasdaq, Argus
Merger Sub 1, Inc. (“Merger Sub 1”), Argus Merger Sub 2, LLC (“Merger Sub 2”), Adenza, and Adenza Parent, LP (“Seller”) to acquire the entire